Table of Contents

| Fil | e | 1994-0140 Name: Mobile Home Sales – 2465 Highway 6 & 50-Site Plan Review | | | |
|----------|----------|--|--|--|--|
| P | S | A f ' | | | |
| r | c | A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means they are to be scanned for permanent record on the ISYS | | | |
| e | a | retrieval system. In some instances, items are found on the list but are not present in the scanned electronic development | | | |
| s | n | file because they are already scanned elsewhere on the system. These scanned documents are denoted with (**) and will | | | |
| e | n | be found on the ISYS query system in their designated categories. | | | |
| n t | e d | Documents specific to certain files, not found in the standard checklist materials, are listed at the bottom of the page. | | | |
| ľ | u | Remaining items, (not selected for scanning), will be listed and marked present. This index can serve as a quick guide for | | | |
| | | the contents of each file. | | | |
| | | | | | |
| X | X | Table of Contents | | | |
| | | *Review Sheet Summary | | | |
| | | *Application form | | | |
| X | | Review Sheets | | | |
| X | | Receipts for fees paid for anything | | | |
| X | X | *Submittal checklist | | | |
| X | X | *General project report | | | |
| | | Reduced copy of final plans or drawings | | | |
| X | | Reduction of assessor's map. | | | |
| 1 | į | Reduction of assessor's map. | | | |
| | | Evidence of title, deeds, easements | | | |
| | | *Mailing list to adjacent property owners | | | |
| \dashv | \neg | Public notice cards | | | |
| - | | Record of certified mail | | | |
| | \dashv | Legal description | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | Appraisal of raw land | | | |
| | | Reduction of any maps – final copy | | | |
| | | *Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports) | | | |
| | | Other bound or non-bound reports | | | |
| | | Traffic studies | | | |
| | X | *Review Comments | | | |
| X | X | *Petitioner's response to comments | | | |
| | | *Staff Reports | | | |
| | | *Planning Commission staff report and exhibits | | | |
| | | *City Council staff report and exhibits | | | |
| | | *Summary sheet of final conditions | | | |
| | | DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION: | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| X | X | Planning Clearance – not issued | | | |
| X | X | Correspondence | | | |
| X | | E-mails | | | |
| X | | Memorandum of Lease – Business Premises – 8/18/94 | | | |
| | X | Site Plan | | | |
| X | - 1 | Receipt for \$110.00 | | | |
| ** | * | Receipt for \$110.00 | | | |
| | - | | | | |
| | \dashv | | | | |
| \dashv | | | | | |
| \dashv | - | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| \dashv | _ | | | | |
| | _ | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST WY A1506

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Mobile Home Sales Location: Project Name: **ITEMS** DISTRIBUTION DESCRIPTION Community Developmen REO'D. City Attorney City Downtown Dev. County Planning County Bldg. Dept. Irrigation District ZIOI Drainage District U.S. West Public Service O VII-1 Application Fee Submittal Checklist* VII-3 Review Agency Cover Sheet* VII-3 Planning Clearance* VII-3 Reduction of Assessor's Map VII-1 Evidence of Title - LOGE MATERMENT VII-2 VII-1 O Appraisal of Raw Land O Deeas VII-1 VII-2 Easements 1 O Avigation Easement VII-1 1 ROW VII-3 1 Improvements Agreement/Guarantee VII-2 O CDOT Access Permit VII-3 Industrial Pretreatment Sign-off VII-4 General Project Report X-7 IX-13 Elevation Drawing Site Plan IX-29 11"x17" Reduction of Site Plan 19 9 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 IX-29 IX-16 1 |2 | Grading and Drainage Plan 11 Storm Drainage Plan and Profile IX-30 1 121 1:17 11 1 Water and Sewer Plan and Profile IX-34 1 12 11 Roadway Plan and Profile IX-28 1 2 Road Cross-Sections IX-27 1 2 Detail Sheet IX-12 1 2 Landscape Plan (on Site plan IX-20 2 1 1 1 Geotechnical Report X-8 1 11 X-5,6 1 2 Final Drainage Report Stormwater Management Plan X-14 1 2 Phase I and II Environmental Report X-10, 1 1 1 Traffic Impact Study X-15 1 2

NOTES: 1) An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City.

Each submitted item must be labeled, named, or ctherwise identified as described above in the description column.

²⁾ Required submittal items and distribution are indicated by filled in circles, some of which may be filled in during the pre-application conference. Additional items or copies may be subsequently requested in the review process.

PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

| Date: | | |
|---|---|---|
| Conference Attendance: | | |
| Proposal: | | |
| Location: | | |
| Tax Parcel Number: | | |
| Review Fee: | | |
| Review Fee: (Fee is due at the time of submittal. | Make check payable to the City | of Grand Junction.) |
| Additional ROW required? | | |
| Adjacent road improvements require | :Q? | |
| Area identified as a need in the Mas | ster Plan of Parks and Recreation | n? |
| Parks and Open Space fees required | ? | Estimated Amount: |
| Recording fees required? | | Estimated Amount: |
| Hall street improvement fees require | ed? | Esumated Amount: |
| Revocable Permit required? | ad? | |
| | | |
| Applicable Plans, Policies and Guide | elines | |
| Located in identified floodplain? FII Located in other geohazard area? | RM panel # | |
| Located in established Airport Zone? Avigation Easement required? | | ea of Influence? |
| | attention as needing special atterer review process. | reparation and design, the following "checked" ntion or consideration. Other items of special |
| O Access/Parking O Drainage O Floodplain/Wetlands Mitigation O Other | • | O Traffic Generation |
| Related Files: | | |
| It is recommended that the applicant the public hearing and preferably prid | | y owners and tenants of the proposal prior to |
| PRI | E-APPLICATION CONF | ERENCE |
| WE RECOGNIZE that we, ourselves, and it is our responsibility to know we | * | present at all hearings relative to this proposal are. |
| additional fee shall be charged to cove | er rescheduling expenses. Such for changes to the approved plan | m will be dropped from the agenda, and an fee must be paid before the proposed item can will require a re-review and approval by the occepted. |
| | | and submittals with insufficient information, applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda. |
| | | is identified by the Community Development g scheduled for hearing or being pulled from |
| Signature(s) of Petitioner(s) | Signature(s | s) of Representative(s) |

GENERAL PROJECT REPORT

Original
Do NOT Remove
From Office

This project is located on the existing lots 2, 3, and 4 of the Arrow Square Industrial Subdivision, located at Highway 6 and 50.

These three lots are a total of 3.224 acres. Lot 2 has an existing structure of 20,165 square feet, to be used as office space, showroom, and storage for a mobile and manufactured home dealership. The lot provides complete asphalt surfacing with a total of 58, 10° x 20° marked parking spaces.

Lots 3 and 4 are to be used as show area for the display of the units for sale as single family residences. These lots are fully paved asphalt and lighted.

The public benefit of this business is to provide low cost, quality, and timely housing.

This project is in compliance with zoning and use policies and requires no major changes in its current development of the properties.

The site is in an area which currently has other businesses of the exact same use, and others of similar use. Directly east is also a mobile home sales lot and directly north is a glass sale distributor.

This site is easily accessible to traffic via the U.S. 6 and 50 frontage road ans two 40' drive approaches to this property. Ample parking is provided on site.

All utilities are in service to the existing structure on site and no changes or alterations are foreseen.

No special effects are foreseen out of the ordinary on public facilities.

There are 3 fire hydrants on the property line facing Highway 6 and 50.

As stated, this site is entirely surfaced with asphalt and naturely drains to the back of the site. The back of this site is bordered by the S.P. Railroad tracks.

The hours of operation are projected to be:

Monday— Friday Saturday Sunday

Original
Do NOT Remaio
From Office

On site employment is expected to be 2 people.

Signage plans are to have existing signs located on the site plan to be re-signed to state our business name.

The nature of this business is one that would allow us to establish this business nearly immediately. The furnishing of the offices is quick and the model homes can be brought in within a week.



August 22, 1994

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 250 North Fifth Street 81501-2668

FAX: (303) 244-1599

Dear Property Owner:

The Grand Junction City Council has accepted a petition requesting an <u>Improvement District</u> to install sanitary sewer facilities along Highway 6 & 50 between 24½ Road and 25½ Road. The petition was signed by 69% of the property owners located in the proposed district boundaries.

A public hearing to consider comments for or against the proposed improvements will be held on September 21, 1994 at 7:30pm in the City-County Auditorium at 5th Street & Rood Avenue in Grand Junction. Additional information about the proposed district may be found in the enclosed Notice, which describes the affected real estate, the types of improvements being requested, and how assessments would be computed and levied.

Assessments would not be levied until completion of the project and final passage of an assessing ordinance. Two public hearings, for which you would receive advance written notice, must be conducted before the assessments would be levied. Assessments may either be paid in full within 30 days after the assessing ordinance has passed, or in ten annual installments. If the installment method is selected, a one-time charge of 6% for costs of collection and other incidentals would be added to the assessment and become the principal amount upon which simple interest will accrue at the rate of 8% per annum.

If the City Council elects to create the proposed district, the <u>approximate</u> project schedule would be as follows:

| October 1 through November 30, 1994 | Field Survey & Engineering Design |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| March 1 through June 30, 1995 | Construction |
| August 1 through October 12, 1995 | Public Hearings for Assessments |
| October 13 through November 17 | Assessments may be paid in full |

<u>Please remember these are only estimated dates</u>. You would be notified of more specific timelines following completion of the engineering design.

When reviewing the dates listed above, you will notice a 3 month gap between the estimated date for completing the engineering work and the beginning of construction. This is because a majority of the work will require the removal of asphalt, which may be replaced only during warm weather when the asphalt batch plants are operating.

Dr. Briand as socialed asso

Highway 6&50 Sewer ID August 22, 1994 Page 2

A map depicting the boundaries of the proposed district and the assessments that would be levied against the benefitting properties, together with all formal proceedings of the City Council, may be inspected in the office of the City Clerk during regular business hours.

If you have questions about the petition, the improvement district process or the proposed assessments, please contact Tim Woodmansee, City Property Agent, at (303) 244-1565. If you have questions specifically related to the engineering of the proposed project, please contact Bill Cheney, City Utilities Engineer, at (303) 244-1590.

Sincerely,

Tim Woodmansee

City Property Agent

Tim Woodmansee

Enclosure.

REVIEW COMMENTS

Page 1 of 2

FILE # 140-94 TITLE HEADING: Site Plan Review

Mobile Home Sales

LOCATION:

2465 Hwy 6 & 50

PETITIONER:

Bill Butler

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE:

112 Belle Terrace

Bakersfield, CA 93307

805-633-9051

PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE:

Bill Butler

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE:

Kristen Ashbeck

WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS NOTE: IS REQUIRED. A PLANNING CLEARANCE WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ISSUES HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

8/29/94

Dave Stassen

244-3587

My only concerns about this use are the impact on traffic when mobile homes are entering or leaving the property. Also, for security reasons, it would be beneficial to the property owner to ensure there are adequate lights on the lot to deter unwanted persons and to ease the ability of police to see between the parked homes.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER

8/25/94

Bill Cheney

244-1590

The property is in excess of 400' from a public sewer line, however, connection to sewer is required unless petitioner can demonstrate that the septic system is functioning properly. If connection is not made, petitioner will be required to escrow funds for future sewer line installation. Total area is 140,699 sq.ft. at \$0.07127276/ft.sq. = \$10,027.99. If an "Improvement District" is formed, the payment can be made through the District if so desired.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

8/29/94

Hank Masterson

244-1414

Petitioner must provide 20' wide Fire Department access roads on lots 3 & 4 so that all portions of exterior walls of display homes are within 150' of fire apparatus access as measured by an approved route around the exterior of the homes.

The existing hydrants shown on the site plan should be adequate.

If Mr. Butler has any questions about acceptable Fire Department access roads and routes, have him call me.

FILE #140-94 / REVIEW COMMENTS / PAGE 2 OF 2

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER Jody Kliska

8/29/94 244-1591

Need to provide one handicap parking space for every 25 parking spaces in accordance with the city standard for size, striping, sign.

Please provide information on the number of employees and anticipated traffic which will be generated by customers, trucks, deliveries, so a transportation capacity payment can be calculated.

Please show the existing property lines. It is difficult to tell from the drawing what is being moved.

We will be looking at this area for a frontage road to Patterson in the very near future and will be looking for dedication of right-of-way once the street plan is approved.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Kristen Ashbeck

8/29/94 244-1437

A review packet has been sent to the Colorado Department of Transportation for their comment. A new access permit may be required.

How will circulation work to move units onto display lot?

Moving tree planters to the front of the lot is a good idea--this and other landscaping is encouraged.

Parking is sufficient.

All signage must conform with the City Zoning and Development Code. Sign permits are required for all signs and must be obtained by a licensed sign contractor through the Community Development Department.

City Police Dept:

OPOTHE EXTRANCE TO COPITAL Housing is over 45 ft. Wide. The TRANSVETOR WILL MOT ARVE TO STOP TO ENTER THE LOT SO TRAFFIC WILL MOT be Heldup, MORE THAN AVERAGE.

(B) THE LOT IS FULLY LITE WITH Lights Q WILL be ON AT NIGHT WHEN PRODUCT is on LOT.

CITY UTILITY ENGINEER:

A Septic Will Comply !! Sower ANTISOPPTION Fee

Please See Attacked Form / From city Property

agent: Bill cheney Soid Ne will consult with

CITY Fine Department Nove Talk To Hank Mostenson and Nove complyed To access.

City Development Engineer Nondicop Park is being Complyed WiTH Number OF Employees -(2) Splesmen Independent Contractors -6 Truck - 6 ark jutos - 80MO.

Community Development Dept.

ENTRANCE is oven 45' wide. WidesTUNIT is only 16'
wide. will NOT Obstuct Traffic.

with comply with All Sign Regularients.

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITIES ENGINEERING DIVISION

PROJECT #140-94 MayLE HOME SALES SUBJECT TOP BY_ JKK DATE 8-30-94 _FILE NO.____SHEET_ NO ITE LAND USE WAS. AVAILABLE, OWNER PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 4 SALES PEOPLE
2 EMPLOYEES
2-4 TRUCKS TWICE A WEEK
120 CUSTOMERS /WEEK 60% OF TOTAL ON WEEKEND LAND USE 75-SINGLE TENANT OFFICE BULDING-TRIP RATE 3.55/ENPLO. 6 x 3.55 = 21.3 TRIPS/DAY PLUS 120 (.40) /5 = 9.6 CUSTOMERS/DAY 2.6 4 TRUCKS x 2/5 = 1.6 TRUCKS/DAY 21.3 TOTAL ANG WEEKDAY TRIPS: TCP = \$500 × 32.5/10 × \$6 × 1 = \$1,315.00 PU + 1581

PLANNING DEVAPONMENT

AUG 3 1 1994

